
/

E-5

PROCUREMEI{T OF GOODS

THROUGH

REQUEST FOR QUOTATTOTI

(RFQ)/SHOPPTNG PROCEDURE S

O 2/TNIAM P/HORTI/P TK-D/G O OD S/PHAS E -I-3/2 O 2 4 - 2 5

(For Contracts valued less than the
equivalent of aS $100,000 each)

October 2024
Deputy Director of Horticulture

Dharmapuri



REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS
Procurement of Goods under RFO/Shopping Procedures

Procurement Notice

Purchaser: Mrs.A.G.Fatinta, Deputy Director of Horticulture, Dharntapuri Di,slricl

Contract title: Procurement of vegetable Protray seedling Brinial(UjalaGold) and

Green Chitlies (lnciam 5) under TNIAMP 2024-25 in Pantbar lo Krishnagiri Sub

basin, Dharmapuri District.

RFQ No : O2/TNIA ivlP/HO RTI/PTK-D/GOOD S/PHA S E -l-3 I 2024 -25

Date: 18.10.2024
Applicable Procurement Regulations Date: July 2016 revised August 2018

The Government of India has received financing from the World Bank in various

currencies towards the cost of the Tamil Nadu Irrigated Agriculture modernizations

Project and intends to apply part of the proceeds towards eligible payments under the

contract for which this request for quotations is issued. The Deputy Director of
Horticulture, Dharmapuri invites quotations from eligible bidders for the following
goods.

Where ISI certification marked goods are available in market, purchaser should

generally lintit the procurenxent to goods with those or equivalent marking only.l

The Bidders may submit Quotations for any items

This Procurement notice includes the terms and conditions applicable to submission

of quotations;criteria for qualification, evaluation, and for award of supply order(s);

and relevant forms to be filled by the bidders. The Procurement notice including the

terms and conditions etc. can be downloaded free of cost by logging on to the

websitehttps://tnhorticulture.tn.gov.in/tenders Ifttplementing agency should insert the

URL of the websiteJ.In such cases the bidder would be responsible for ensuring that any

addenda available in website is also downloaded and incorporated.

Deleted

[*

'),.

3.

4.

sr.
No.

Brief
Description of
the Goods

Specifications* Quantity
(Nos)

Delivery
Period

Place of
Delivery

Installation
Requirement
if any

1 Brinjal
(Uiala Gold) As per seed act

Physical purity
96%

93s00 15 days Morappur,
Harur,

2 Green Chillies
(Indam 5)

200000 15 days Morappur,
Harur"

293500

i

ll



lll

5.

6.

7.

Quotations shall be submitted to Deputy Director of Horticulture, Dharmapuri on or
before 13 hours on 04.11.2024.The Quotations will be opened(at the same address of
quotation submission) on 04.11.2024 at 15.15 hoursl.

If the Purchaser's office happens to be closed on the date of opening of the Quotations
as specified, the Quotations will be opened on the next working day at the same time
and venue.

Other details can be seen in the RFQ document. The Purchaser shall not be held liable
for any delays due to postal or any other reasons whatsoever.A Bidder requiring any
clarification of the RFQ Document may visit the office of the Purchaser at the address
given below.

o/o Deputy Director of Horticulture,
Mrs.A.G.Fatima, Deputy Director of Horticulture,
Collectorate campus, Dharmapuri - 636 705
04342-232226
ddhdh arm ap uri @yaho o. c o m

o"r*eflflrticui,.e
DHARMAPURI

e

lShould be the same as for the deadline for receipt of quotations or promptly thereafter.



RF Q No : O2/TNIAMP/HO RTI/PTK-D/GOO D S/PHA S E -I-3 12024 -2s
Date: 18.10.2024

Terms and Conditions

1 . Eligibility: A Bidder (a) shall not parlicipate in more than one Quotation; (b) shall not
have conflict of interest as defined in the Bank's Procurement Regulations; and (c)
should not have been (i) temporarily suspended or debarred by the World Bank GroLrp
in compliance with the Bank's Anti-Corruption Guidelines and its Sanctions
Framework

2. Clarifications & Amendments: If the Purchaser receives any request for clarification
of this RFQ Document, it will upload its response together with any arnendrnent to this
document, on the www.tenders.tn.gov.in porlal for information of all Bidders. Bidders
should check on the portal, for any amendments to the terms and conditions.

3. The Quotation shall comprise the following:

(a) Letter of Quotation;
(b) Delivery Period Offered: List of Goods & Related Services indicating Bidder's

offered delivery period in the prescribed Form;
(c) Technical Specifications: confirmation that the offered Goods and Related

Services conform to the required specifications;
(d) Evidence in accordance with Clause 6 establishing Bidder's qualifications to

perform the contract, if its quotation is accepted;
(e) Performance Statement2 of supplies of similar goods made during the last 3

years, in the prescribed Format;
(0 Complete address and contact details of the Bidder having the following

information:

Name of Firm
Address for communication
Telephone No(s): Office
Mobile No.
Facsimile (FAX) No.
Electronic Mail Identification (E-mail ID)

(g) Price Schedule (Quotation)

4. Quotation Prices

a) The contract shall be for the full quantity for all items or for full quantity of
each item, as specified in the Price Quotation Form.

b) All duties, taxes and other levies payable on the raw materials and components
shall be included in the total price.

c) GST and any other taxes, which will be payable on the goods at the time of
invoicing in connection with the sale, shall be shown separately. If these are

2 Purchaser may delete this requirement in case of simple and regular off the shelf items.



only stated to be extra, such quotations are liable to be rejected. Wherever
these taxes are not shown, these will be assumed to have been included in the
quoted price.

d) The rates quoted by the bidder shall be fixed for the duration of the contract
and shall not be subject to adjustment on any account.

e) The Prices shall be quoted in Indian Rupees only.

5. Conformity of Goods: Bidder shall furnish, documentary evidence that the Goods
conform to the technical specifications and standards, as relevant for example
catalogue, warrantyl guarantee etc. of the manufacturer fuurchaser to specify what
documents should be subruitted by the bidders.l.

6. Qualification of the Bidder:

a) Bidder should have supplied goods of similar type (& capacity) at least 100%
quantity during the previous financial years.

b) Bidder should possess a valid license permission issued by the competent
authority.

c) The average annual turnover of the bidder calculated during the last three financial
years should be minimum of five crores per annum.

d) The bidder should possess previous financial years participation in tenders for
supply of similar items and should have been a successful tenderer and made 100

percent supplies.
The quotation shall comprise of Evidence establishing Bidder's qualifications to
perform the contract, if its quotation is accepted. The bidder should submit the
performance statement of supplies of similar goods made during the previous
financial year in the prescribed format.

e) Details of supplies made during the previous financial years shall be submitted in
the specified Proforma.

0 Supplies for any parlicular item in each quotation should be from one
manufacturer only. Quotations offering supplies from different manufacturers for
the same item in the quotation will be treated as non-responsive.

7. Validify of Quotation: Quotation shall remain valid for a period not less than 15 days
after the deadline date specified for submission.

l. Signir,g of Quotations: The name and position held by each person signing the
quotation and related documents must be typed or printed below the signature.

9. Quotation Submission: The Letter of Quotation shall be filled, signed and submitted
along with the Price Schedules that shall be furnished using the Forms available in this
document.

l0.Opening and Evaluation of Quotations: The Quotations will be opened on the
specified date, time and place.

(a) The Purchaser shall examine the quotation to determine whether the quotation
(a) has been properly signed (Clause 8); b) meets the eligibility criteria (Clause
I ); (c) conforms to all terms, conditions, technical specifications,



warranty/guarantee etc.; and (d) the bidder has accepted the delivery schedule
(Purchaser's Requirement Form l).

(b) Only Quotations that are substantially responsive to the RFQ document, and

meet all Qualification Criteria shall qualify.

(c) The evaluation shall be based on the total price of Goods and Related services at

project site including GST and any other taxes, which will be payable on the
finished goods at the time of invoicing.

11. Award of contract: The Purchaser will award the contract to the bidder whose
quotation has been determined to be substantially responsive and who has offered the
lowest evaluated quotation price.

(a) Notwithstanding the above, the Purchaser reserves the right to accept or reject any
quotations and to cancel the bidding process and reject all quotations at any time
prior to the award of contract.

(b) The bidder whose quotation is accepted will be notified of the award of contract
by the Purchaser prior to expiratiorr of the quotation validity period. The terms of
the accepted offer shall be incorporated in the supply order (sample form
attached).

(c) 100%Payment shall be made immediately/or within 15days alter delivery of the
goods.(Choose one of the two options).Paynent of GST and other taxes payable

for the goods at the time of invoicing, although already included in the total cost,

will be at actual or the ratelamount of these taxes specified in the supply order,
whichever is lower.

(d) Normal commercial warranty/ guarantee shall be applicable to the supplied goods.



Quotation Forms



Letter of
The Bidder must prepare the Letter of Quotation on stationety with its letterhead clearly showing the Bidder's
complete name and address.Theitalicized text is for Bidder's guidance in preparing these forms and shall be

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(0

RFQ No.: [insert identificationl

Our Reference: No............. Dated............

To:
(Purchaser's name and address)

Subject: Supply of..................

Sir,

l. We, the undersigned,hereby submit our Quotation. In submitting our Quotation, we make the following
declarations:

No reservations:We have examined and have no reservations to the RFQ Document,'

Conformity:We offer to supply in conformity with the RFQ Document and in accordance with the

Delivery Schedules specified in the Schedule of Requirements the following Goods and Related Services

[insert a brief description of the Goods and Related ServicesJ ;

The total price ofour Quotation, including any unconditional discounts offered is:

Total price of the Quotati onlinsert the totol Drice of tlrc quotalion includirtg GST aild anv other taxes'

tuhich will be Davoble on lhe finished goods,irt v,ords and figuresl;

Commissions, gratuities and fees: We have paid, or will pay the following commissions, gratuities, or

fees with respect to the Bidding process or execution of the Contract'. [insert complete name of each

Recipient, itsfull address, the reasonforwhich each commission or gratuitywas paidandthe amount and

currency of each such commission or gratuity. If none has been paid or is to be paid, indicate "none."l

Quotation Validity Period:OurQuotation shall be valid for the period of 15 days, from the deadline fixed
for the Quotation submission;

Eligibility:Wemeetthe eligibility requirements and have no conflict of interest, we are not participating in
more than one quotation in this bidding process, and we have not been temporarily suspended or debarred

by the World Bank.

Fraud and Corruption:We hereby certify that we have taken steps to ensure that no person acting for us

or on our behalf will engage in any type of corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, coercive, or obstructive

practices.

Yours faithfully,

Authorized Signature

Name & Title of Signatory

In the capacity of [insert legal capacity ofperson signing the Letter ofQuotation]

Name of Bidder

(e)

Address

Dated day of , _ [insert date of signingJ

uotation

L)



IE
lo
IF

IE
lo
lE,
bl-
lo
lFf

l5
lo
lz

v @ ! o\ (,t A (/) IJ
2a

Fl

Fl

t-i

(i

,q
le

X
tD(,

(D
o

- t'DZrnxt?
a:.

o

a
@.)

o
le

t,

3 ? '^) (-)
,UHB5!, 

=' 
'"- g

D9A)Q"

U
- +

 -+A5!,1 
= 

b) i. A8lX 
=.riP ='- 6',H<- a'-P r p

k rE 3 i
XgE',,orD;. le-
.n=atD

Q-O le {-tr-:+E
;.*lJ9uZu*

^ 
+Vr'!

F!V
x*-I)?-.
-+^e6',;
ac 5E

tD

Pv-.Xo=
tDetDoa-.
^r 

ts. dPJ^

=or*

4
,a

(D
0

0

=Po:
ll-

o6
oo
oo-

O^
6a
.DO

x=
o=E

=:iH .d'qA

.D

.Do

.0
o-

oo

o
0a

{

o

FJ

o
?



e 5 ! -o9 z.''o- ^i ^us'o6'# N"t s il
: = 

q 6 5[r]A\.{: cD : =>s:ia se.iF
^w)'wA^d>€ ruj ie
J-\NvJq€ XsJ 4L - : I":.il3il S ]X =& v \ 

-- ** S \'.-@
lnx q G X a
E x e. l N g
frqs SX 3-1</! d oi o o'
-E- .\\ LlNt^\6Gr!L-Y'A,*<^
: =' X. s.n

$ 
=-cs 

:-b vpP_\\.\-
5c)c!::+
J t((S

P sl N $3 
=

=B ssifr
-.JrUav!) <) N { {1: st S I
E i sRRS
El_^9J\ \v :

-+:.i-+\v
<.D*N\{7(J

3 a E R* s+
-.r)-<q,!\---)A\q^
=, \ = ie \d 0' *: 

= 
l

5 L .\ad:'d
9* s S'G'S3s $! $d
€ H' ils StI B. Nq.5 *
d; lstr
-.!$ \) u cn s
= H XS s X*or \ S*='S'51 'slD
'rY x*\*6a:i$ * a \#; S RSrD Y '( n'I'a ) --t\J s+-\%

(J o 
=*^ 

-i
i {'a

PE N'S X

RB $fe
=3 s; s5()'srU'"r 7 R **]

u\s^
J\CronN
or$*.
;q \
+:

XI.sAR\v)o-\
FD(L6
=^;3o-Yi
o-\

cs

=;' s.
i; c!

(D

F]
a

o

+
E

0,

o
o
F!

ts
tD

C)

3

@-o

FOEFt
8D

oq

F)
Fl
D]

(D
(D

o
F+)

3
o

a
(,

ro

o

o
o
:To'Eo

oao
o-a

'-o16o<
--.0+:
-'L-

= e.dr'5 a
=rC'oa ^<(J

*o oXoaD(v 
- -^a)+q 5a

+-tsoTo-='g{
;(D+
!P
Aa

=. .d

(DS
- Yo
.).-
.)o
rD 'oa(,

^d'^.-^
Pv
6

.D

^ 
I69+!

=orD
*5
-. c)H+

]A
(D_

U
'*CD

.if
/Vd=
- \,

uq; )
zoQ>
  ',l)vu

o--
-aw^
:J-
 A
q)

(n
av0qcrg

j
h9r)-
:-v| ='rDr I 

-.JAT(Da=
9-
EJ

H^o)wx.b
a- QoAU;
(D 

=oo.aDp
(,OQv(D

o-
,-.
oo
HA
* v
J-

rDC+'o
Jooa*
;)PU-
-I
v_
-(D
-,)- +

f



F
'rla
z
o

z
3
.D

(}

w.
o-
o-
c0

,." lelc I-
le lP

lP lf
tH tgvt

to
I -+)

li0IJ
lo-
to-
lor
lo

lo
ro lcl roIo lo lc
l= la lPlo lo- l=l= la l='
Id IE'F
t= Rtq

t\

FU

F
C
En

c
F
=
E
o
F
FU

E
-'N
El
c
F?
=
zo
FI
a
Fl

H
FJ?
=FNz
H*

o
a
3
te

o'
t

@

o)

oo(,
o)
o
(D

ci'

o
I

o
o-
o

D'

())

o
TDt

U
o
o+,
o
(D

5'
0a

J
3o

o
a

=qh i"oD)o
O-

O\3
o)

+i
!.

o+a'
3
FO

!I
o.o
o-g
o
o
o-
+
o

;'o

I
o
--b

oi
-i. I

o'l
=lJl
FDI

ol(Dl
at+lpt
0'lJIot
_.t@l

a
(rc

B9

o
19

(a
(D

o

tD

f ;*j

^l@
flfr l+
P htl+): lo lo
!, 19 lPo l-.lEo l.< l='.+ t* ts2

= lc'l3
8'E l9
(D Io lo-+15 lrD
-'l;. IOot5t5r00, t._,

l:'lo
I'u
lclrto
IJ
l@oo lqt\tolo

bat5
lo
19

t



!-
Fl-la
H
\J
fal

oo
o
-\J
O
h
-,N
-ralLi +{IiEGES'-sv c.)grq
F "a'

ESEqSan \'
l.x (\
,D \..\€s
r(\Li
F'
F
l-l

t!
F
FU

t!
F
-c
-v

N)
'7il

'5rD

^aDF.D

(^-

o
U)

-=.
A)d.
E;p
oo
E tJ

=\JJt.0
A-0

ID

(D=

ca 9.9^
<A
i': O(D9(ra

bJ\o
UJ
UI

N)O

OO

\o
UJ
(,|I

UJ !9

oq
;/\

oq

s )a
+o

ftt?s ='>9-::
lfc;l
n -..()a'oa
O--
9
O)

fr'r?s =>'bHo
(D?r
o-=o-;
ID

(,l

(D
a

+lDE
a i.a'

!

tD

(Jl

o-
FO

a

(,
o-
ID

a o\

+O!$\J
Srne tD

^tta4=(.1 ^ c a < -A x- 
^ 

; v

I tE 3.: E.

= ^ < E tr I6:i+rp dir.
-9^i.
,rVA
rv i I A

7
O
I

-
t

-

?
Ft

'o

-
rrr
CD-
Ft

{

a-
-w$vi'rnoP-

ir.g
lr: < tDSd I --
t 

=.< 
-

t stuo{dq *
.g- =. X
=:.0s-s

_/

P:-Z
oIL.,P*l.D =:i17 o-tdq

140
lAa

loo
lo- clod
l-+ o-
l(D' o
l-
lo -1l.-:l-dJ'i 

^r<-
lo o-
lm (t
lw

l;itr
t6- E
l@N
l='aloo
t-l-*
l+o
15€
l=) +
t;*t- !',l(! sl

t-. oI:l o
locIoa
l-l= :{
t=
IJl{
lo-vt-l4
lo
lco
l^
to-
laD
l-

.} '*i



)

ATTACHMENT

OFFICE OF

To:
PURCHSE/SUPPLY ORDER

M/s

Dear Sirs,

Sub: Supply of

Ref: Request for Quotation no... . . dated

1. Your quotation no..............of ....(Date) for the supply of

il; i;lili;; ;;;;;i;;;'ffi.""f,":l fi"JTES J,"#:'ilffi"5: So::ftEI
against each as per the specifications and terms & conditions specified
hereunder:

Serial.
No

Brief
description
of goods/

equipment

Specifications Quantity
to be

supplied

Unit
Rate
(Rs.)

GST* Total
Price
(Rs.)

including
all taxes

and
duties

1

2
3
4
5

Total

*GST and similar other taxes and duties applicable on finished goods. Indicate
each applicable tax separately. Prices are based on destination.



*
a

q)

oo
a

(g
o
c/)

Ao\
oo\(B-

():-o3
a6
ti
C)

(n

U)

c)

o
v)
c)

c)

z
V
l]r

CO

oo

Lo<rz

tr)

E

ao

O
o()
li(,

.daz a.l

)

az
A%,\JS

a)

ti:4E\u.s
4fut'

?^v+\J.9X1vEEJi>-
^$wl-l .q -sa b8

nrUtxr.ls.6
4U\
f ) r ovx_
-&\
l-'i e *!
i-iSu
V=q)
r-"1 U q

uq)
-:!

'uv1(\I S\.
Sq)

bU
lh

&6
t .r-.'x

eo
h'!s.tr.;\
NY
u$'

\)$
6 :B*

p=*i.
!

a)\
^a)t-]



2. Delivery Period: ..days from the date of issue of this supply order.

3. Place of delivery

4. Consignee Address:

5. GST and other taxes and duties, if any will be reimbursed at actual rates paid
on the date of supply or the rate/amount shown in 1. above, whichever is
lower.

6. Standard Manufactures commercial Warranty/Guarantee shall be...........
months from the date of delivery and acceptance.

7. Payment shall be made on delivery or within 15 days of delivery; and
acceptance of the goods/equipment.

8. Other terms and conditions are as under:

Date:

Place:

f '*'

(Purchaser)

Name:

Designation:... ..

Moddy as appropriatefor intlividual cases


